
ITEM V 

MEMORANDUM MF NO. 17-25 

DATE:  October 20, 2017 

TO: Marine Advisory Board Members 

FROM: Andrew Cuba, Manager of Marine Facilities 

RE: January 4, 2018 MAB – Application - Dock Waiver of Distance Limitations –
Mitch Miles /1325 East Lake Drive 

Attached for your review is an application from Mitch Miles, 1325 East Lake Drive (see 
Exhibit 1). 

APPLICATION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The applicant is requesting approval for the installation of a 182 square foot floating dock 
and a 36 square foot ramp.  The proposed floating dock and ramp encroach more than 25’ 
from the property line into the adjacent Sylvan Lake,   requiring a Dock Waiver of Distance 
Limitations. The floating dock extends a maximum distance of +/-45’ from the property line 
into Sylvan Lake as shown in the distance exhibit in the application package and 
summarized in Table 1: 

TABLE 1 
PROPOSED 

STRUCTURES 
STRUCTURE 

DISTANCE FROM 
PROPERTY LINE 

PERMITTED 
DISTANCE 
WITHOUT 
WAIVER 

DISTANCE 
REQUIRING A 

WAIVER 

Floating Dock 
(Finger Pier) 

+/- 45’ 25’ +/- 20’ 

Ramp +/- 32’ 25’ +/- 7’ 

The City’s Unified Land and Development Regulations (UDLR), Section 47-19.3.D limits 
the maximum  distance of mooring structures to 25% or 25’, whichever is less, from the 
property line into the waterway.  Section 47.19.3.E authorizes the City Commission to 
waive that limitation based on a finding of extraordinary circumstances.  

The applicant’s summary description specifies that in addition to the width of the waterway 
at this location to the closest structure (+/- 700-735’), the floating dock is necessary to 
safely access vessel from the stern of the proposed slip and for offloading vessels on the 
lift. The floating dock also allows safe launching of paddleboards.   
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PROPERTY LOCATION AND ZONING 
 
The property is located within the Harbor Beach RS 4.4 Residential Single Family / Low 
Density District.   
 
 
DOCK PLAN AND BOATING SAFETY 
 
Marine Facilities records reflect that there have been 3 waivers of docking distance 
limitations in this area approved by the City Commission since 1997.  A comparison of 
these as shown in Table 2 including the maximum distances of all mooring structures 
extending into the New River follows:   
 

TABLE 2 
DATE ADDRESS MAXIMUM DISTANCE 
1997 1415 East Lake Drive +/- 35’ 
1998 1 Isla Bahia +/-35’ 
2017 5 Harborage Isle +/-43’ 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Should the Marine Advisory Board consider approval of the application, the resolution 
under consideration for approval by the City Commission should include at least the 
following: 
 
1. The applicant is required to comply with all applicable building and zoning 

regulations as well as any other Federal and State laws and permitting 
requirements including the Broward County Environmental Protection and Growth 
Management Department and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

 
2. As a general condition of approval and in order to review for final consistency with 

construction of facilities in accord with this application and City building permits the 
applicant is required to provide the City’s Supervisor of Marine Facilities with copies 
of “As Built” drawings from a certified and licensed contractor, and verification of 
receipt of all applicable Federal and State permits. 
 

AC 
Attachment 
 
cc: Enrique Sanchez, Deputy Director of Parks and Recreation 
 Jonathan Luscomb, Supervisor of Marine Facilities 

CAM 18-0090 
Exhibit 1 

Page 2 of 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT I 
APPLICATION FOR WATERWAY WAIVER 
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EXHIBIT III 
WARRANTY DEED 
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EXHIBIT IV 
PROJECT PLANS 
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EXHIBIT V 
ZONING AERIAL 
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City of Fort Lauderdale, Sources: Esri, DeLorme, USGS, NPS, Esri,
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EXHIBIT VI 
SUMMARY DESCRIPTION 
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Summary Description 
1325 East Lake Drive 

TCG Project No. 17-0054 
 

 
The project site is located at 1325 East Lake Drive, in Section 13, Township 50, Range 
42, in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida. 

The property is located along Sylvan Lake, which is a tidal water. The nearest direct 
connection to the Atlantic Ocean is 0.8 miles to the southeast at the Port Everglades 
Inlet. As the project site is located along Sylvan Lake, the incoming tidal waters (flood) 
at the site move to the north and the outgoing waters (ebb) move to the south. 
 
The project site consists of an existing concrete seawall with a cap and batter piles, an 
1,850 ft² marginal concrete dock, and a boat lift. The proposed project includes the 
installation of a 182 ft² floating dock and 36 ft² ramp. As measured from the property 
line, the proposed floating dock and ramp encroach more than 25’ from the property line 
into Sylvan Lake. As these distances are over the allowable 25’ distance into the 
waterway from the property line, the proposed floating dock and ramp will require a 
variance waiver. 
 
The proposed structures are being permitted through the Broward County 
Environmental Protection & Growth Management Department, Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection, and US Army Corps of Engineers.  
 
The following three (3) matters provide justification for this waiver request: 
 

1. All structures will not exceed 30% of the width of the waterway.  
 

2. Due to the width of the waterway at this location to the closest structure 
(±700-735’), the proposed project will not impede navigation within Sylvan 
Lake.  The proposed floating dock and ramp extend 45’ waterward of the 
property line. 

 
3. The floating dock is necessary for safely accessing a vessel from the stern of 

the proposed slip and for offloading vessels on the lift.  The floating dock will 
also allow safe launching of paddleboards. 

 
If this waiver is approved, the applicant will comply with all necessary construction 
requirements stated in Section 47-19.3 (C)(D)(E). 
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PROPOSED 
STRUCTURES 

STRUCTURE 
DISTANCE 

FROM 
PROPERTY 

LINE 

PERMITTED 
DISTANCE 
WITHOUT 
WAIVER 

DISTANCE 
REQUIRING 
A WAIVER 

        Finger Pier ±45’ 25’ ±20’ 

       Ramp  
±32’ 25’ ±7’ 

1

2
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EXHIBIT VII 
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
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1. North corner of the subject site, facing south. Note existing dock and boat lift. 

  

 
2. Central portion of the subject site, facing south along Sylvan Lake.  
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3.   Southern portion of the subject site, facing north along Sylvan Lake. 
 

 
4.   Northern portion of the subject site, facing west along Sylvan Lake. 
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EXHIBIT VIII 
DISTANCE EXHIBIT 
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EXHIBIT IX 
LETTERS OF SUPPORT 
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From: Damaso Saavedra
To: Sara Gutekunst
Cc: Tyler Chappell; mitch@sundancemarineusa.com; Nick Zweber
Subject: Re: 1325 East Lake Drive Dock
Date: Monday, November 13, 2017 4:01:45 PM

To whom it may concern: 

As the Fee simple owners of the neighboring 1331 East Lake Drive property, we strongly
support the captioned dock expansion project and its design in every respect.  As Trustee, I
have been fully authorized to express this support by the beneficiaries of the 1331 East Lake
Drive Trust. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

1331 East Lake Drive Trust,
A Florida Land Trust
By:
Damaso W. Saavedra, as Trustee 

Saavedra | Goodwin
312 SE 17th Street, 2nd Floor
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316
SG-Logo-Color
AV Rated
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